401 nalional express
Gloucester to London

Current timetable, valid from Monday 9th of February 2026. Services may vary during Bank Holidays

Monday, Friday

Stops Times

Gloucester

04:10 - 08:45 - - -
Transport Hub

Stroud

04:30 = 09:10 = = =
Merrywalks, Stop N

Chalford
A419 London Rd, uphill bus stop, 04:35 - 09:15 - - -
after Dark Lane

Trowbridge

Market St, Town Hall bus terminus - Uz N N - -

Melksham
Market Place, - 06:50 - - - -
High Street (Melksham United Church)

Devizes

- 07:10 - - - -
New Park St, at Police Station

Wroughton

High St, opp Ely Court - 07:35 _ B _ )

Swindon A 05:15 A07:55 A 10:05

Bus | h Fleming W ) . ’ 12:4 15: 17:10
us Interchange, Fleming Way, D 05:25 D 08:05 D10:15 5 5:00

Stops N1 & N2

Swindon (Queens Drive)

05:29 08:09 10:19 12:49 15:04 17:15
Sussex Square, adj Somerville Rd
Swindon (Coate Water) 05:32 08:12 10:22 12:53 15:08 17:20
Marlborough Rd, opposite Sun Inn
Heathrow Airport A 06:50 A 09:45 A11:40 A 14:15 A 16:35 A 18:45
Central Bus Station D 06:55 D 09:50 D 11:45 D 14:20 D 16:40 D 18:50
London (Earl's Court)

07:45 10:25 12:25 14:55 17:25 19:25
West Cromwell Rd, Stop D, nr Tesco
London
Victoria Coach Station, 08:20 10:50 12:50 15:20 17:50 19:50
Arrivals Hall

1/3



Tuesday-Thursday

Stops

Times

Gloucester
Transport Hub

04:10

09:15

Stroud
Merrywalks, Stop N

04:30

09:40

Chalford
A419 London Rd, uphill bus stop,
after Dark Lane

04:35

09:45

Trowbridge
Market St, Town Hall bus terminus

06:35

Melksham
Market Place,
High Street (Melksham United Church)

06:50

Devizes
New Park St, at Police Station

07:10

Wroughton
High St, opp Ely Court

07:35

Swindon
Bus Interchange, Fleming Way,
Stops N1 & N2

A 05:15
D 05:25

A 08:00
D 08:10

A10:35
D 10:45

13:15

15:40

Swindon (Queens Drive)
Sussex Square, adj Somerville Rd

05:29

08:14

10:49

13:19

15:45

Swindon (Coate Water)
Marlborough Rd, opposite Sun Inn

05:32

08:17

10:52

13:23

15:50

Heathrow Airport
Central Bus Station

A 06:50
D 06:55

A 09:45
D 09:50

A12:10
D12:15

A 14:45
D 14:50

A17:15
D 17:20

London (Earl's Court)
West Cromwell Rd, Stop D, nr Tesco

07:45

10:25

12:55

15:25

17:55

London
Victoria Coach Station,
Arrivals Hall

08:20

10:50

13:20

15:50

18:20

2/3



Saturday-Sunday

Stops Times
Gloucester
4:4 - -4 _ _ _
Transport Hub 04:40 08:45
Stroud
Merrywalks, Stop N 05:00 - 09:10 - = _
Chalford
A419 London Rd, uphill bus stop, 05:05 - 09:15 - - _

after Dark Lane

Trowbridge
Market St, Town Hall bus terminus - 06:50 N - N -
Melksham
Market Place, - 07:05 - - - -
High Street (Melksham United Church)
Devizes
= 7:2 = = = =

New Park St, at Police Station 07:25
w ht

roughton - 07:50 - - - -

High St, opp Ely Court

Swindon A 05:45 A08:05 A10:05
| h Flemi 3 8 : . : !
Bus Interchange, Fleming Way, D 05:55 D 08:15 D 10:15 12:45 15:15 17:20

Stops N1 & N2

Swindon (Queens Drive) 05:59 08:19 10:19 12:49 15:19 17:24
Sussex Square, adj Somerville Rd

Swindon (Coate Water) 06:02 08:22 10:22 12:53 15:23 17:28
Marlborough Rd, opposite Sun Inn

Heathrow Airport A07:20 | A09:45 | A11:40 | A14:15 | A16:45 | A18:50
Central Bus Station DO07:25 | D09:50 | D11:45 | D14:20 | D16:50 | D18:55
London (Earl's Court) 08:00 10225 12:25 14:55 17:30 19:25
West Cromwell Rd, Stop D, nr Tesco : ’ : : ’ i
London

Victoria Coach Station, 08:20 10:50 12:50 15:20 17:50 19:50
Arrivals Hall

A The coach will arrive at the first time. After a short break - The coach does not stop here on this
D atthisstop, it will depart again at the second time. service.

3/3



	Monday, Friday
	Tuesday–Thursday
	Saturday–Sunday
	Key

