

Gloucester to London

Current timetable, valid from Monday 9th of February 2026. *Services may vary during Bank Holidays*

Monday, Friday

Stops Times

Gloucester Transport Hub	04:10	-	08:45	-	-	-
Stroud Merrywalks, Stop N	04:30	-	09:10	-	-	-
Chalford A419 London Rd, uphill bus stop, after Dark Lane	04:35	-	09:15	-	-	-
Trowbridge Market St, Town Hall bus terminus	-	06:35	-	-	-	-
Melksham Market Place, High Street (Melksham United Church)	-	06:50	-	-	-	-
Devizes New Park St, at Police Station	-	07:10	-	-	-	-
Wroughton High St, opp Ely Court	-	07:35	-	-	-	-
Swindon Bus Interchange, Fleming Way, Stops N1 & N2	A 05:15 D 05:25	A 07:55 D 08:05	A 10:05 D 10:15	12:45	15:00	17:10
Swindon (Queens Drive) Sussex Square, adj Somerville Rd	05:29	08:09	10:19	12:49	15:04	17:15
Swindon (Coate Water) Marlborough Rd, opposite Sun Inn	05:32	08:12	10:22	12:53	15:08	17:20
Heathrow Airport Central Bus Station	A 06:50 D 06:55	A 09:45 D 09:50	A 11:40 D 11:45	A 14:15 D 14:20	A 16:35 D 16:40	A 18:45 D 18:50
London (Earl's Court) West Cromwell Rd, Stop D, nr Tesco	07:45	10:25	12:25	14:55	17:25	19:25
London Victoria Coach Station, Arrivals Hall	08:20	10:50	12:50	15:20	17:50	19:50

Tuesday-Thursday

<i>Stops</i>	<i>Times</i>					
Gloucester Transport Hub	04:10	-	09:15	-	-	-
Stroud Merrywalks, Stop N	04:30	-	09:40	-	-	-
Chalford A419 London Rd, uphill bus stop, after Dark Lane	04:35	-	09:45	-	-	-
Trowbridge Market St, Town Hall bus terminus	-	06:35	-	-	-	-
Melksham Market Place, High Street (Melksham United Church)	-	06:50	-	-	-	-
Devizes New Park St, at Police Station	-	07:10	-	-	-	-
Wroughton High St, opp Ely Court	-	07:35	-	-	-	-
Swindon Bus Interchange, Fleming Way, Stops N1 & N2	A 05:15 D 05:25	A 08:00 D 08:10	A 10:35 D 10:45	13:15	15:40	
Swindon (Queens Drive) Sussex Square, adj Somerville Rd	05:29	08:14	10:49	13:19	15:45	
Swindon (Coate Water) Marlborough Rd, opposite Sun Inn	05:32	08:17	10:52	13:23	15:50	
Heathrow Airport Central Bus Station	A 06:50 D 06:55	A 09:45 D 09:50	A 12:10 D 12:15	A 14:45 D 14:50	A 17:15 D 17:20	
London (Earl's Court) West Cromwell Rd, Stop D, nr Tesco	07:45	10:25	12:55	15:25	17:55	
London Victoria Coach Station, Arrivals Hall	08:20	10:50	13:20	15:50	18:20	

Saturday-Sunday

<i>Stops</i>	<i>Times</i>					
Gloucester Transport Hub	04:40	-	08:45	-	-	-
Stroud Merrywalks, Stop N	05:00	-	09:10	-	-	-
Chalford A419 London Rd, uphill bus stop, after Dark Lane	05:05	-	09:15	-	-	-
Trowbridge Market St, Town Hall bus terminus	-	06:50	-	-	-	-
Melksham Market Place, High Street (Melksham United Church)	-	07:05	-	-	-	-
Devizes New Park St, at Police Station	-	07:25	-	-	-	-
Wroughton High St, opp Ely Court	-	07:50	-	-	-	-
Swindon Bus Interchange, Fleming Way, Stops N1 & N2	A 05:45 D 05:55	A 08:05 D 08:15	A 10:05 D 10:15	12:45	15:15	17:20
Swindon (Queens Drive) Sussex Square, adj Somerville Rd	05:59	08:19	10:19	12:49	15:19	17:24
Swindon (Coate Water) Marlborough Rd, opposite Sun Inn	06:02	08:22	10:22	12:53	15:23	17:28
Heathrow Airport Central Bus Station	A 07:20 D 07:25	A 09:45 D 09:50	A 11:40 D 11:45	A 14:15 D 14:20	A 16:45 D 16:50	A 18:50 D 18:55
London (Earl's Court) West Cromwell Rd, Stop D, nr Tesco	08:00	10:25	12:25	14:55	17:30	19:25
London Victoria Coach Station, Arrivals Hall	08:20	10:50	12:50	15:20	17:50	19:50

Key

- A The coach will arrive at the first time. After a short break
- D at this stop, it will depart again at the second time.

- The coach does not stop here on this service.